

SECTION IV B

Listed on 01.09.2015

Court No. 3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 1

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 18721-18730, 18742-18750, 28674-28675 OF 2009, 11225 OF 2010 AND 38684 OF 2012 AND CC 19009 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-10 IN SLP(C) NOS. 18721-18730 OF 2009

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 37-46, 47-56 & 57 IN SLP(C) NOS. 18721-18730 OF 2009

(Application for impleadment as petitioners by Mr. Milind Kumar, Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate and Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocates)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 58-67 IN SLP(C) NOS. 18721-18730 OF 2009

(Application for stay)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-9 IN SLP(C) NOS. 18742-18750 OF 2009

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 28-36, 46-54 & 55-63 IN SLP(C) NOS. 18742-18750 OF 2009

(Applications for impleadment as petitioners by Mr. Ajay Chaudhary, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2 in SLP(C) Nos. 28674-28675 of 2009

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-6 IN SLP(C) NOS. 28674-28675 OF 2009)

(Applications for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 IN SLP(C) NO. 38684 OF 2012

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-33 IN SLP(C) CC NO. 19009 OF 2013

(Applications for permission to file SLP by the petitioner Nos. 2-34 (CWP No. 9436/2007))

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. IN SLP(C) CC NO. 19009 OF 2013

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing certified copy of impugned judgment/order)

Prabhu Dayal & Ors. Etc. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. Etc. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.11.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"List on 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 for Final Disposal.

As requested, additional documents be filed within two weeks from today."

It is submitted that parties have not filed additional document in any matter so far.

Latest service position of each matters is as under :-

SLP(C) Nos. 18721-18730 of 2009

SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A C/A	& Courier Receipt	RRs. deleted	Transposed petitioners	as	Remarks
18721	22	1, 2, 3	4-14, 16, 18-21	15, 17, 22	-		Complete
18722	22	1, 2, 3	4-14, 16, 18-21	15, 17, 22	-		Complete
18723	15	1, 2, 3	4-7	8-15	-		Complete
18724	15	1, 2, 3	4-7	8-15	-		Complete
18725	49	1, 2, 3	15, 16, 18-36 & 39-49	4-10	10, 14, 17, 37, 38		Complete
18726	49	1, 2, 3	11-49	4-10	-		Complete
18727	3	1, 2, 3	-	-	-		Complete
18728	31	1, 2, 3	4-6, 8, 9, 11, 13-29, 31	7	10, 12, 30		Complete

18729	31	1, 2, 3	4-6, 8-11, 13-31	7	12	Complete
18730	7	1, 2, 3	4-6	7	-	Complete

It is submitted that Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 in all matters. Copies of counter affidavits have been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate is no more Standing counsel for the State of Haryana. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 in place of Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate has on 19.03.2012 filed application for impleadment of 77 applicants as petitioners with vakalatnama and same has been registered as I.A. Nos. 37-46.(Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books).

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 05.08.2013 filed application for impleadment of 21 applicants as petitioners with vakalatnama and same has been registered as I.A. Nos. 47-56(Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books).

It is further submitted that Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate has on 25.11.2013 filed application for impleadment of the 13 applicants as petitioners with vakalatnama and same has been registered as I.A. No. 57(Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books).

It is further submitted that Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate has expired. Notice for making

alternative arrangement has been issued to the applicants of the applications for impleadment. But no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ashok Kumar Mahajan, counsel for the petitioner has on 23.07.2015 filed an application for stay. The same is registered as I.A. Nos. 58-67. Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books.

SLP(C) Nos. 18742-18750 of 2011

SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A & C/A	Courier receipt	RRs. Deleted vide Court's Order dated 23.11.2009	Remarks
18742	26	1, 2, 3	-	4-26	Complete
18743	26	1, 2, 3	-	4-26	Complete
18744	10	1, 4	2, 3	5-10	Complete
18745	10	1, 4	2, 3	5-10	Complete
18746	55	1, 2, 3	-	4-55	Complete
18747	55	1, 2, 3	-	4-55	Complete
18748	7	1, 4	2, 3	5-7	Complete
18749	7	1, 4	2, 3	5-7	Complete
18750	4	1, 2, 3	-	4	Complete

It is submitted that Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 and Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2. counter affidavit has been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Ms. Anubha Agrawal has on 28.11.2013 also filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 after taking no objection from Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate but Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate is already representing respondent No. 2.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ajay Chaudhary, Advocate had filed three separate applications for impleadment of the applicants as petitioners which had been registered as I.A. Nos. 28-36, 46-54 and 55-63 and were listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 26.04.2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"None appears.  
Applications are to be heard  
alongwith the main matter before the  
appropriate Bench."

SLP(C) Nos. 28674-28675 of 2009

It is submitted that there are total (Common) 11 respondents in the instant matters. Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 3. Counter affidavit have been included in the paper books. Performa respondent Nos. 4-11 have been deleted from the Array of parties pursuant to Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 29.03.2010. Cause title have been amended in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 11225 of 2010

It is submitted that pursuant to Hon'ble Court's Order dated 23.04.2010. Show cause notice to respondent Nos. 1-3 was issued on 10.05.2010 and service of notice on the respondent Nos. 4-21 have been dispensed with. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Counter affidavit has been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan

Gupta, Advocate is no more standing counsel for the State of Haryana. No one has entered appearance on behalf of State of Haryana in place of Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate so far.

SLP(C) No. 38684 of 2012

It is submitted that there are total 30 respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Counter affidavit has been included in the paper books. A.D. Cards duly signed from respondent No. 3 has been received but no one has entered appearance so far. Performa respondent Nos. 4-30 have been deleted from the Array of party vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge Order dated 31.10.2013. Cause title have been amended in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) CC No. 19009 of 2013

It is submitted that this is a fresh adjourn matter. The instant matter has been tagged with SLP(C) Nos. 18721-18731 of 2009 pursuant to Hon'ble Court order dated 01.11.2013.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 31st day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Ashok Kumar Mahajan, Advocate.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate

Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.

Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Advocate.

Mr. Ajay Chaudhary, Advocate.

Mr. D. K. Garg, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR