

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.18721-18730/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11/01/2008 and 08/08/2008 in CWP No.7911/2007 and CM No.5485/2008 in CWP No.7911/2007, in CWP No.8023/2007 and R.A.No.74/2008 in CWP No.8023/2007, in CWP No.8445/2007 and R.A.No.75/2008 in CWP No.8445/2007, in CWP No.8708/2007, in CWP No.9436/2007 and CM No.4529/2008 in CWP No.9436/2007 and CWP No. 13352/2007 respectively passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

PRABHU DAYAL & ORS. ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS., ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, impleadment, impleadment/directions, stay and interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 18742-18750/2009

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, impleadment and impleadment as petitioner and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28674-28675/2009

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and permission to file additional documents and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11225/2010

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 38684/2012

(C/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P. (C)No...../2015 (CC No.19009/2013)

(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)

Date : 01/09/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ravindra Shrivastava, Sr. Adv.

SLP(C) Nos.18721- Mr. Pulkit Tare, Adv.

18730 Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Shrivastava,Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Sahay,Adv.  
Ms. Medha Srivastava,Adv.

SLP(C)18742-50      Mr. A. Tewari,Adv.  
                                 Mr. Ajay Choudhary,Adv.

SLP(C)28674-75      Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan,Adv.  
& 11225

SLP(C)No.38684      Mr. D.K. Garg,Adv.  
& CC 19009              Mr. Deepak Mishra,Adv.  
                                 Mr. Dhananjay Garg,Adv.

For Applicant(s)      Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik,Adv.  
                                 Mr. Nayan Nepal,Adv.  
                                 For Mr. Milind Kumar,Adv.

                                 Mr. Rajat Rathee,Adv.  
                                 Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
State                      Mr. Arun Bhardwaj,AAG  
                                 Ms. Neha Garg,Adv.  
                                 Mr. Ronak Karanpuria,Adv.  
                                 For Dr. Monika Gusain,Adv.

                                 Ms. Sunita Sharma,Adv.  
                                 Mr. M.A. Krishna Moorthy,Adv.  
                                 Ms. Anubha Agrawal,Adv.  
                                 Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.  
                                 Ms. Naresh Bakshi,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C)Nos.18721-30/2009 :

Delay condoned.

We do not find any reason to entertain these petitions. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

SLP(C)Nos.18742-50/2009 :

Delay condoned.

We do not find any reason to entertain these petitions. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly,

dismissed.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

SLP(C)Nos.28674-75/2009 :

There is a huge delay of 522 days in filing the special leave petitions and 312 days in re-filing the special leave petitions, which we are not inclined to condone.

Even on merits, we do not find any reason to entertain these petitions. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed on the ground of delay as well as on merits.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

SLP(C)No.11225/2010 :

We do not find any reason to entertain these petitions. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

SLP(C)No.38684/2012 :

There is a huge delay of 1663 days in filing the special leave petition, which we are not inclined to condone.

Even on merits, we do not find any reason to entertain this petition. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed on the ground of delay as well as on merits.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

SLP(C)No...../2015 (CC 19009/2013) :

Permission to file SLP is rejected.

(Sarita Purohit)  
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Assistant Registrar